

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

**In the Matter of the Liquidation of
The Home Insurance Company**

No. 2005-0740

Appeal from the Final Decision of the
Merrimack County Superior Court

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
CENTURY INDEMNITY COMPANY,
ACE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
PACIFIC EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY
AND ACE AMERICAN REINSURANCE COMPANY**

Ronald L. Snow
Lisa Snow Wade

ORR & RENO, PA
One Eagle Square
P.O. Box 3550
Concord NH 03302-3550
603-224-2381

- and -

Gary S. Lee (Orally)
Pieter Van Tol
Gail M. Goering
Dina Z. Gielchinsky

LOVELLS
900 Third Avenue
New York NY 10022
212-909-0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Overview.....	3
II. ACE Companies' Initial Appeal And Order On Remand.....	4
III. July 2005 Evidentiary Hearing	7
A. Filing And Prosecution Of Claims By AFIA Cedents.....	8
B. Alleged Threats By AFIA Cedents To Bypass Home's Estate.....	10
1. Constructive Or Forced Novation.....	10
2. Cut-Through Litigation.....	11
3. Side Deals Between AFIA Cedents And ACE	12
IV. Proposed Findings of Fact/Rulings of Law And September 2005 Order	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS COURT'S STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. THE PROPOSED AGREEMENT UNLAWFULLY VIOLATES THE MANDATORY ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION UNDER THE ACT	17
A. The Proposed Agreement Violates The Unambiguous Mandate of the New Hampshire Legislature	17
B. Every Court That Has Construed Similar Provisions In Other States Has Enforced The Mandatory Order Of Distribution	19
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S HOLDING THAT THE LIQUIDATOR HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO THE PROPOSED AGREEMENT UNDER THE GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE ACT WAS WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW	20

A.	The Liquidator’s “Broad Array Of Powers” Cannot Be Exercised In A Manner That Is Inconsistent With Specific Provisions In The Act	20
B.	The Proposed Agreement Cannot Be Justified As “Consistent With The Goals And Purposes” Of The Act When It Violates An Express Provision Of The Act	21
C.	Allowing A Deviation From The Clear Requirements Of RSA 402-C:44 Would Open The Door To Similar Deals With Other Creditors Or Attempts By Creditors To Enhance Their Priority	22
IV.	THE PROPOSED PAYMENTS TO THE AFIA CEDENTS CANNOT BE CLASSIFIED AS “ADMINISTRATION COSTS” UNDER RSA 402-C:44, I	23
A.	Payments Arising From Pre-Liquidation Claims Are Not Administration Costs.....	24
B.	There Is No Dispute That The Proposed Payments To The AFIA Cedents Arise From Pre-Liquidation Claims.....	25
C.	The Applicable Case Law Demonstrates That The Superior Court’s Ruling On The “Administration Costs” Issue Was In Error.....	26
D.	The Legislature Rejected The Liquidator’s Effort To Amend The Act To Allow For The Reclassification Of Claims Payments As Administration Costs.....	27
V.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PLAINLY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PROPOSED AGREEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	28
A.	The Superior Court Failed To Apply The Controlling Multi-Factored Standard For Fairness And Reasonableness	28
B.	A Proper Application Of The Multi-Factored Test Demonstrates That The Proposed Agreement Is Neither Fair Nor Reasonable As A Matter Of Law.....	31
VI.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PLAINLY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT IT WAS “REASONABLE” FOR THE LIQUIDATOR TO CONCLUDE THAT THE PROPOSED AGREEMENT IS “NECESSARY” UNDER RSA 402-C:25	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bielagus v. Emre of N.H. Corp.</i> , 149 N.H. 635 (2003)	17
<i>Bissette v. Colonial Mortgage Corp.</i> , 477 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Blackthorne Group, Inc. v. Pines of Newmarket</i> , 150 N.H. 804 (2004)	16, 18, 19
<i>Fleet Bank-N.H. v. Chain Constr. Corp.</i> , 138 N.H. 136 (1993)	17
<i>Grode v. Mutual Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 572 A.2d 798 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....	22 n.11
<i>Illinois ex rel. Boozell v. Coronet Insurance Co. (In re Liquidation of Coronet Insurance. Co.)</i> , 698 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....	19
<i>In re Boston & Providence R.R. Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1982)	28, 29, 30, 34
<i>In re Estate of Indian Motorcycle Mfg., Inc.</i> , 299 B.R. 8 (D. Mass. 2003).....	28, 29 n.15, 30 and n.16, 31, 33
<i>In re Executive Life Ins. Co.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 453 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	22 n.11
<i>In re Food Barn Stores, Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 723 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	24
<i>In re Foundation Group Sys., Inc.</i> , 141 B.R. 196 (E.D. Cal. 1992)	25 n.14
<i>Koken v. Legion Ins. Co.</i> , 831 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).....	12 n.7
<i>Mass. Div. of Empl. and Training v. Boston Reg'l Med. Ctr. (In re Boston Reg'l Med. Ctr.)</i> , 291 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Midland Ins. Co. v. Kemper Reinsurance Co. (In re Liquidation of Midland Ins. Co.)</i> , 590 N.E.2d 1186 (N.Y. 1992)	22
<i>National Employers' Mut. Gen'l Ins. Ass'n Ltd. v. AGF Holdings (UK) Ltd.</i> , [1997] 2 BCLC 191	34 and n.19

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 545 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	12 n.7, 34
<i>Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Kezer (In re Aspen Indem. Corp.)</i> , 812 P.2d 688 (Colo. Ct. App. 1990).....	20
<i>Oxendine v. Commissioner of Ins. of N.C. (In re Coastal States Life Ins. Co.)</i> , 494 S.E.2d 545 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	26, 27
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> , 239 Cal. Rptr. 656 (Cal. 1987)	21
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	29
<i>Prudential Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Court (In re Liquidation of Mission Ins. Cos.)</i> , 842 P.2d 48 (Cal. 1992)	22
<i>Shinberg v. Bruk</i> , 875 F.2d 973 (1st Cir. 1989)	25 n.4
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	32
<i>Washburn v. Dyson (In re Liquidation of Security Casualty Co.)</i> , 537 N.E.2d 775 (Ill. 1989)	19
<i>Woburn Assocs. v. Kahn (In re Hemingway Transport, Inc.)</i> , 954 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	24

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2)	32
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A).....	24
RSA 402-C:1.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 402-C:25.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 402-C:37.....	17
RSA 402-C:38.....	10
RSA 402-C:44.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. Ann. §645.68 (West 1980)	19 n.10

Other Authorities

NH SB 74 (2005) 27, 28

Robert M. Hall, “When Can A Receiver Ignore Priority Of Distribution Statutes?”,
MEALEY’S LITIG. REP.: INS. INSOLVENCY, Vol. 17, Issue 8 (Dec. 2005)..... 14, 23, 33
